

No. 11-398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF HEALTH CARE POLICY HISTORY SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
(Minimum Coverage Provision)**

---

GEOFFREY F. ARONOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAEHEL K. ANGLIN  
JEFFREY T. HANTSON  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
2020 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1806  
(202) 373-6277  
geoffrey.aronow@bingham.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    CONGRESS HAS SUPPORTED AND REGULATED THE NATION'S HEALTH CARE DELIVERY AND FINANCE SYSTEM FOR DECADES.....	7
A.    Federal Financing Has Provided The Underpinnings For Private Health Care Delivery And Insurance.....	8
1.    Federal Support for Health Care Delivery .....	8
2.    Federal Support for Private Health Insurance.....	11
3.    Public Absorption of Costly and Low Income Populations.....	13
B.    Federal Regulation Has Also Shaped The Nation's Health Care System.....	16
1.    Federal Regulation of Drugs and Institutional and Physician Care.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Federal Regulation of Private Health Insurance .....	18
II. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS NOT UNPRECEDENTED, BUT IS CONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW .....	21
A. Congress Has For Decades Through Medicare Mandated And Imposed Penalties For Failure To Make Provision For Likely Future Medical Needs. ....	21
B. Congress Properly Addressed The Problem Of Cost-Shifting Prospectively Rather Than At The Point Of Consumption. ....	24
III. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ORIGINATED AS A MARKET-FACILITATING SOLUTION TO THE PROBLEM OF PRESERVING PRIVATE INSURANCE. ....	25
IV. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT WILL PRESERVE THE PUBLIC/PRIVATE STRUCTURE OF OUR HEALTH CARE SYSTEM. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX A — LIST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	19
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	18
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	22
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532 (D.N.C. 1977) .....	17
<i>Seven Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2, 23
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	2, 23
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)****CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1012 .....	19
21 U.S.C. §§ 811–831 .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 223 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1181(a) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	19
29 U.S.C. §§ 1185–1185c .....	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 300e–300e-17 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 .....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-41 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-42 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-53 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 402 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 414 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 426 .....	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320d–1320d-9 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1395r(b) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-113(b) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395ss .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1397bb(b)(3)(C) .....	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12117 .....	20
1 Stat. 605 (1798), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://history.nih.gov/research/downloads/1StatL605">http://history.nih.gov/research/downloads/</a> 1StatL605 .....	13
42 Stat. 224 (1921) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 79-725, 60 Stat. 1040 (1946) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974) .....	19
Pub. L. No. 93-641, 88 Stat. 2225 (1975) .....	17
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 173 (2010) .....	34
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. 2520, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	31
H.R. 4529, 111th Cong. (2010) .....	31
S. 1743, 103rd Cong. (1993) .....	32
S. 1770, 103rd Cong. (1993) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S. 1807, 103rd Cong. (1994).....	32
S. 334, 110th Cong. (2007).....	30, 32
S. 391, 111th Cong. (2009).....	32
 <b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, AN ANALYSIS OF THE ADMINISTRATION’S HEALTH CARE PROPOSAL (1994), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4882/doc07.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/ doc4882/doc07.pdf</a> .....	
	29
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, CBO’S MARCH 2011 ESTIMATE OF THE EFFECTS OF THE INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/budget/factsheets/2011b/HealthInsuranceProvisions.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ budget/factsheets/2011b/ HealthInsuranceProvisions.pdf</a> . ....	
	35
MEDICARE PAYMENT ADVISORY COMM’N, MEDICARE PAYMENT POLICY (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.medpac.gov/documents/Mar03_Entire_report.pdf">http://www.medpac.gov/documents/Mar03_ Entire_report.pdf</a> .....	
	15
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, INCOME, POVERTY, AND HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN THE UNITED STATES: 2010 (2011) .....	
	3, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)****OTHER MATERIALS**

Anne Martin et al., <i>Recession Contributes to Slowest Rate of Annual Increase in Health Spending in Five Decades</i> , 30 HEALTH AFF. 11 (Jan./Feb. 2011). .....	2
BARRY FURROW ET AL., HEALTH LAW (6 <sup>th</sup> ed., West 2008) .....	17
DANIEL CARPENTER, REPUTATION AND POWER: ORGANIZATIONAL IMAGE AND PHARMACEUTICAL REGULATION AT THE FDA (Princeton University Press 2010).....	16
Daniel Fox & Daniel Schaffer, <i>Tax Administration as Health Policy: Hospitals, the Internal Revenue Service, and the Courts</i> , 16 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 251 (1991) .....	17
Jack Hadley et al., <i>Covering the Uninsured in 2008: Current Costs, Sources of Payment, and Incremental Costs</i> , 27 HEALTH AFF. w399 (2008).....	5
JACOB HACKER, THE DIVIDED WELFARE STATE: THE BATTLE OVER THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SOCIAL BENEFITS IN THE UNITED STATES (Cambridge University Press 2002).....	25
John E. McDonough et al., <i>The Third Wave of Massachusetts Health Care Reform</i> , 25 HEALTH AFF. w420 (Nov. 2006).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
JUDITH FEDER, <i>MEDICARE: THE POLITICS OF FEDERAL HOSPITAL INSURANCE</i> (Lexington Books 1977) .....	9, 15
KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, <i>STATE HEALTH FACTS: UNITED STATES, HOSPITALS BY OWNERSHIP TYPE</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparebar.jsp?ind=383&amp;cat=8">http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparebar.jsp?ind=383&amp;cat=8</a> .....	8
KATHLEEN GIFFORD ET AL., <i>A PROFILE OF MEDICAID MANAGED CARE PROGRAMS IN 2010: FINDINGS FROM A 50-STATE SURVEY</i> (The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/8220.pdf">http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/8220.pdf</a> .....	15
Mark V. Pauly et al., <i>A Plan for “Responsible National Health Insurance”</i> , 10 <i>HEALTH AFF.</i> 5 (Feb. 1991) .....	27, 28
Mitt Romney, <i>Health Care for Everyone? We've Found a Way</i> , <i>WALL ST. J.</i> , April 11, 2006 .....	30
Newt Gingrich, <i>Covering the Uninsured—Do We Want Markets or Mandates?</i> , <i>CENTER FOR HEALTH TRANSFORMATION</i> , June 25, 2007, <a href="http://www.healthtransformation.net/cs/oped_news?pressrelease.id=33">http://www.healthtransformation.net/cs/oped_news?pressrelease.id=33</a> .....	29
PAUL STARR, <i>THE SOCIAL TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN MEDICINE</i> (Basic Books 1982) .....	4, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Paul N. Van de Water, <i>Limiting the Tax Exclusion for Employer-Sponsored Insurance Can Help Pay for Health Reform</i> , CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES, June 4, 2009, <a href="http://www.cbpp.org/cms/index.cfm?fa=view&amp;id=2832">http://www.cbpp.org/cms/index.cfm?fa=view&amp;id=2832</a> .....	12
Peter Barton Hutt, <i>The Transformation of American Food and Drug Law</i> , 60 J. ASS'N FOOD & DRUG OFFICIALS 9 (1996) .....	16
RICK MAYES & ROBERT BERENSON, <i>MEDICARE PROSPECTIVE PAYMENT AND THE SHAPING OF U.S. HEALTH CARE</i> (The Johns Hopkins University Press 2006).....	9, 10
ROBERT F. BENNETT ET AL., <i>SENATE REPUBLICAN TASK FORCE CONSENSUS PRINCIPLES FOR HEALTH CARE REFORM</i> (1993), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://legacy.library.ucsf.edu/tid/rzf48d00/pdf">http://legacy.library.ucsf.edu/tid/rzf48d00/pdf</a> .....	28
Robert Field, <i>Government as the Crucible for Free Market Health Care: Regulation, Reimbursement, and Reform</i> , 159 PENN. L. REV. 1669 (2011).....	10, 11
ROSEMARY STEVENS, <i>THE PUBLIC PRIVATE HEALTH CARE STATE: ESSAYS ON THE HISTORY OF AMERICAN HEALTH CARE POLICY</i> (Transaction Publishers 2007).....	13
Simon Lazarus, <i>Paul Ryan's "Individual Mandate"</i> , SLATE, May 3, 2011, <a href="http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2011/05/paul_ryans_individual_mandate.html">http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2011/05/paul_ryans_individual_mandate.html</a> .....	31, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
STUART ALTMAN & DAVID SHACTMAN, POWER, POLITICS, AND UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE: THE INSIDE STORY OF A CENTURY-LONG BATTLE (Prometheus Books 2011).....	9, 16, 17, 19
Stuart Butler, <i>Assuring Affordable Health Care for All Americans</i> , 218 THE HERITAGE LECTURES 1 (1989), available at <a href="http://thf_media.s3.amazonaws.com/1989/pdf/hl218.pdf">http://thf_media.s3.amazonaws.com/1989/pdf/hl218.pdf</a> .....	26, 27
<i>Summary of a 1993 Republican Health Reform Plan</i> , KAISER HEALTH NEWS, Feb. 23, 2010, <a href="http://www.kaiserhealthnews.org/Stories/2010/February/23/GOP-1993-health-reform-bill.aspx">http://www.kaiserhealthnews.org/Stories/2010/February/23/GOP-1993-health-reform-bill.aspx</a> .....	28
THEODORE R. MARMOR, THE POLITICS OF MEDICARE (2nd ed., Aldine Transaction 2000).....	14
TIMOTHY STOLTZFUS JOST, DISENTITLEMENT?: THE THREATS FACING OUR PUBLIC HEALTH CARE PROGRAMS AND A RIGHTS-BASED RESPONSE (Oxford University Press 2003) .....	13
TIMOTHY STOLTZFUS JOST, HEALTH CARE AT RISK: A CRITIQUE OF THE CONSUMER-DRIVEN MOVEMENT (Duke University Press Books 2007).....	11, 12
Tom Miller, <i>Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 210: Nickles-Sterns is Not the Market Choice For Health Care Reform</i> , POLICY ANALYSIS, June 13, 1994, <a href="http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa210.pdf">http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa210.pdf</a> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

William H. Frist, *Frist: An Individual Mandate for Health Insurance Would Benefit All*, U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT, Sept. 28, 2009, available at <http://www.usnews.com/opinion/articles/2009/09/28/frist-an-individual-mandate-for-health-insurance-would-benefit-all> .....29
